Public Document Pack

Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR
Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Councillors:
G Almas
A Gabriel
A Scopes

-

Beeston and Holbeck;
Beeston and Holbeck;
Beeston and Holbeck;

M Iqbal
E Nash
P Wray

-

Hunslet and Riverside;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Hunslet and Riverside;

J Blake
K Groves
P Truswell

-

Middleton Park;
Middleton Park;
Middleton Park;

Agenda compiled by: Harriet Speight
Governance and Scrutiny Support, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 37 89954
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652
Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy

B

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an
appeal must be received by the Head of
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the
meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers
have identified as containing exempt information,
and where officers consider that the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information, for the
reasons outlined in the report.
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers
recommendation in respect of the above
information.
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)

C

Item
No
4

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

MINUTES

1-8

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th
November 2018 as a correct record.
7

OPEN FORUM
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

8

CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

9 - 10

To consider the report of the Area Leader
introducing a verbal update from the Children
Looked After Service regarding the number and
composition of Children Looked After in the Inner
South.
9

LEEDS ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TEAM
REVIEW
To consider the report of the Leeds Antisocial
Behaviour Team introducing an update report on
the Citywide LASBT Review in the Inner South
Community Committee Area.

D

11 20

Item
No
10

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2019/2020

21 24

To consider the report from the City Solicitor
requesting Members to give consideration to the
proposed Community Committee meeting
schedule for the 2019/2020 municipal year, whilst
also considering whether any revisions to the
current meeting and venue arrangements should
be explored.
11

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
DELEGATED BUDGET

25 34

To consider the report of the Area Leader setting
out the delegated budget position for the
Community Committee and inviting Members to
consider the wellbeing applications submitted.
12

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
UPDATE REPORT
To consider the report of the Area Leader providing
a summary of work which the Communities Team
are engaged in that is not covered elsewhere on
this agenda.
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees.
In particular there should be no internal editing
of published extracts; recordings may start at
any point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.

E

35 56

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2018
PRESENT:

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair
Councillors K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash,
A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray

27

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

28

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

29

Late Items
There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary
information in relation to the following two items:
Item 9 – Changes to the Youth Service (Minute 35 refers)
Item 10 – Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
(Minute 34 refers)

30

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

31

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blake and Almass.

32

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th
September 2018 be agreed as an accurate record.

33

Open Forum
No matters were raised during the Open Forum.

34

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
The Area Leader submitted a report which presented the delegated budget
position for the Community Committee and invited Members to consider the
wellbeing applications that had been submitted.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019

Page 1

A CIL Guide for Parish and Town Councils and Community Committees was
appended to the report.
The following were in attendance:
- Martin Dean, Area Leader, Communities and Environment
- Lyn Bambury, Localities Officer, Communities and Environment
In regards to the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance, the Chair requested that
a private meeting be held with all Members to set out a way forward for
distribution of funds delegated to the Committee, and to discuss the Council’s
approach to use of centralised CIL funds, which Members heard had mostly
been used to relieve school pressures.
Project Title

Wards

Amount
requested from
Wellbeing
Budget
£1500 (Revenue)

Decision

Cross Flatts
Lantern Festival
(Friday 14th
December)
Metal Fence and
Gates for
Springfield Place
Leeds Little Free
Library

Hunslet &
Riverside (£750),
Beeston &
Holbeck (£750)
Hunslet &
Riverside

£6434.44
(Capital)

Approved

Middleton Park

£1,000.00
(Capital)

Beeston &
Holbeck

£6220.00
(Capital), £3110
(Revenue).
£2,100.00
(Capital)

Approved, subject
to safety checks
of premises to be
carried out by the
Localities team
Approved

3 x Speed
Indicator devices
(SIDs)
Illumination of the
‘Welcome to
Hunslet Carr’
Sign and future
WWI Centenary
Stone

Hunslet &
Riverside

Approved

Approved

In relation to the above applications, Members discussed a number of
matters:


Concerns around safeguarding for the Leeds Little Free Libraries
across the city, as Members heard that residential properties were
used to host the activities. The Chair also suggested that Leeds Little
Free Libraries consult with Members regarding the locations of
libraries, as to not replicate programme already taking place in some
areas.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019

Page 2



Councillor Nash updated the Board on the current position regarding
the funding allocations for the Metal Fence and Gates for Springfield
Place. Councillor Nash informed the Board that at the most recent
Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) meeting, it was agreed that the HAP
would reduce their funding to £1000, and £6434.44 of the Hunslet and
Riverside capital funds would be used, as opposed to the figures
quoted within the report and in the supplementary information.

In relation to the wellbeing funding provided to South Leeds Life, the Chair
requested to a representative present that the Community Committee receive
free advertising for future meetings. The representative present agreed to this
proposal.
A representative from the Hunslet Club was not present to provide an interim
update, however Members were assured by Councillor Groves that the
Committee would receive an update at a later date, particularly regarding their
targeted work.
RESOLVED a) That the contents of the report be noted;
b) That the revenue projects already agreed as listed be noted;
c) That the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed be
noted;
d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed be noted;
e) That the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed be noted;
f) That the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed be noted and a
private meeting to discuss matters raised be arranged;
g) That the Wellbeing applications set out above be approved;
h) That the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted;
i) That an update from the Hunslet Club be provided to the Committee at
a future meeting.
35

Inner South Policing Update
The Area Leader submitted a report introducing a verbal update from West
Yorkshire Police regarding policing activities in the local area.
Inspector Ian O’Brien, West Yorkshire Police, was in attendance and
highlighted the following areas to Members:



The general increase in crime across Leeds, however more significant
rises in the east and west of the city, with South Leeds figures
remaining relatively static in comparison.
The high percentage of assaults that were categorised as domestic
violence across the Inner South. Members heard of new initiatives in
place to support families of victims, particularly children.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019

Page 3







Increasing prevalence of knife crime in Beeston and Holbeck, however
Members were informed that funding had been allocated to address
the issue.
The success of the Trojan Bus scheme, run in partnership with First
Bus, to tackle anti-social behaviour.
A new cohort of Police Cadets had begun training, which had been
facilitated by the Neighbourhood Policing Team.
Street cleansing for the Managed Approach and rough sleepers in the
city. Members heard that the current street cleansing initiative focused
largely on the City Centre, and less so in the Inner South area.
The positive impact of community intelligence in relation to arrests.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:







The overlap between drug use and the Managed Approach. Inspector
O’Brien informed Members that although there is a correlation, the link
is not significant due to a number of factors. However, Inspector
O’Brien recognised that further work needed to be progressed in
relation to non-injectable substances.
Members questioned the succession plan for Inspector O’Brien’s
retirement in the near future, and were informed that he would have a
role in the recruitment process to ensure that the most suitable
candidate was selected.
Members suggested that promotion of the positive work facilitated was
needed to inform local residents.
Members queried the approach taken to tackle the prevalence of open
Class-C drug deals and usage, and were informed that community
intelligence was particularly helpful.

RESOLVED – That verbal update provided at the meeting, together with
Members’ comments, be noted.
36

Changes to the Youth Service
The Head of Commissioning, Children and Families, submitted a report
presenting the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended
option for future commissioning arrangements.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

Outline youth work budget for Leeds
Youth work budget for Inner South

The following were in attendance:
-

Chris Dickinson, Head of Commissioning and Market Management,
Children and Families, Leeds City Council
Jean Ellison, Youth Service Lead, Children and Families, Leeds City
Council

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019

Page 4

Members discussed a number of matters, including:








The Chair proposed that, due to the overlap in provision across ward
boundaries, an additional workshop be arranged with all Committee
Members and the relevant officers to discuss in more detail the
proposed changes to the Youth Service in the Inner South.
Members expressed some concerns with the model regarding the
targeting of groups who were at risk of being NEET. Members felt that
putting earlier intervention in place, to work with young people at the
beginning of secondary school, would be more beneficial than in Year
11. There was also concern raised around the lesser focus on those
who attend Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) following exclusions.
Members requested more information around the amount of children
who were regularly engaging, and were assured by officers that this
information would be provided for individual wards at the additional
workshop.
Members requested more information about the plans to introduce Coordinator roles to act as a link between the third sector and internal
provision, and were informed that this role would be facilitated through
third sector partnerships. Members were keen to promote the services
available in their wards, and requested that they be provided with the
current programme of services for the Inner South.

Although not a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Groves informed the
Committee during discussions that she was a business partner of ‘Positive
Futures’, a local social inclusion programme, but did not receive any funds in
return from the organisation.
RESOLVED –
a) That the additional workshop for all Members be arranged.
b) That the programme of youth services activities be circulated to all
Members.
c) That the contents of the report be noted.
37

Inner South Community Committee Update Report
The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work
undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities identified by the
Inner South Community Committee.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

Christmas bin collections
Facebook engagement update

The Localities Officer introduced the report. It was highlighted that the CCTV
costs noted in the report were inaccurate. Members heard that Leedswatch
had miscalculated the cost by £9k, and had previously agreed to increase
their contribution from £5k to £8k. Members also heard that a request had
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to
[...]
eing the
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2019/2020 municipal year,
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues
Meeting Schedule
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2018/19, this Committee
is scheduled to hold four meetings.
3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2018/19, this report seeks to
schedule four Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2019/20.
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been
compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the
forthcoming municipal year.
Page 21

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate. During 2018/19, for those
Committees which held workshops, many took place either immediately before or after
the Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements,
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the
themed workshops in 2019/20, as this could impact upon final meeting times and
venues.
5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities
team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of four Community
Committee business meetings for 2019/20 in order to ensure that the dates appear
within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further dates as
they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.
6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2019/20 is as follows:





7.00pm, 12th June 2019
5.30pm, 4th Sept 2019
2.00pm, 27th Nov 2019
5.30pm, 4th Mar 2020

Meeting Days, Times and Venues
7. Currently, the Committee varies the timing of each meeting and the proposed dates
(above) reflect this pattern.
8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which
assists people to plan their schedules. The downside might be that it could serve to
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular
commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon
meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee
may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which
would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.
9. Members may also wish to take this opportunity to consider and agree any appropriate
meeting venue arrangements for the forthcoming municipal year.

Options
10. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting
schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the
number of meetings, start times or venue arrangements.

Page 22

Corporate considerations
10a. Consultation and engagement
The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the
Community Committee meeting schedule and venue arrangements.
In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current
Community Committee Chair and colleagues within the Localities team have been
consulted.
10b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all
groups within the community.
10c. Legal implications, access to information and call in
In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees.

Conclusion
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of
meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year. In
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary
for 2019/20, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.

Recommendations
13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20 municipal year (as detailed at
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same
period.

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to
request any amendments to such arrangements.

Background information


Not applicable

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Report of the Area Leader
Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet &
Riverside, Middleton Park)
Report author: Lyn Bambury 07891 276639
Date: Wednesday 6th March 2019

For decision

Inner South Community Committee Budget Report
Purpose of report
1.

This report seeks to provide Members with:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing
budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital Budget agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of Small Grants projects agreed to date (Table 4)
g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy Budget position (Table 5)
h. Details of project proposal for consideration and approval (paragraph 30)
i. Details of the projects approved via Dele
[...]
(MP)
Illumination of the Hunslet Carr Sign £2,100, (H&R)
Leeds United Kicks Project £6,074 (B&H)
Hunslet & Riverside Environmental Improvements £5,272 (H&R)
Page 33

Conclusion
32. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated
Budget Position.

Recommendations
33. Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:
a) note the contents of the report;
b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;
c) note the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;
d) note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3;
e) note the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed in Table 4;
f) note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed in Table 5;
g) consider the Wellbeing application(s) set out, (paragraph 30);
h) note the project(s) approved via Delegated Decision, (paragraph 31).

Page 34

Agenda Item 12

Report of the Area Leader
Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck,
& Riverside, Middleton Park)

Hunslet

Report author: Lyn Bambury, 07891 276639
Date: Wednesday 6th March 2019

for information

Inner South Community Committee Area Update Report
Purpose of report
1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or the
opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.
Background information
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community
Committee meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work,
functions delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and actions,
integrated working and locality working.
Main issues
Updates by theme: Children’s Services, Community Champion: Cllr Andrew Scopes
Inner South Youth Summit
3. The Inner South Youth Summit took pla
[...]
t
clicks. There were also 39 post likes, alongside 34 likes,
comments and shares.
Top
post!!

Special
mention!!!!

Page 50

2nd Place – Beeston Hill Residents Meeting
2178 people had this post delivered, with 105 post clicks. There
were also 18 post likes and 5 shares.

2d most
popular
post

Page 51

3rd Place – Inner South Youth Activity Funding Round
753 people had this post delivered to them, with 36 post clicks.
A further 3 people shared the post and there were 12 post likes
and 5 comments.

3rd most
popular
post

Page 52

Appendix 2

Inner South Community Committee Newsletter
Children and Young People’s Activity Edition

Page 53

‘Community Committee’ Well-Being and Youth

Activity Grants
Some of the projects funded for young people by the ‘Community Committee’ in 2018


Youth Service programmes in Middleton Park, Hunslet and Riverside and Holbeck.



The Friday Night Project (Middleton) Breeze



Leeds Urban Bike Park Triathlon



DAZL



The Hunslet Club Drama Club and After School Vocational Training



Found Fiction



Hamara Education Project



West Leeds Activity Centre activities in Inner South



Mini Breezes in Middleton and Cross Flatts Park



The Kicks Project (Leeds United) Holbeck



Cockburn John Charles—Investing in the Health and Wellbeing of South Leeds Young People.



RISE Cycle



Summer Camp—The Works/Endorphins CIC



Endorphins



Shine CSE Project



Reestablish Mentoring

The Inner South Youth Summit 2018
The Inner South Youth Summit took place on 21st January 2019, at the Centenary
Pavilion, Leeds United. 117 pupils attended in total, with 22 secondary and 95 primary taking part.

11 partner organisations: Youth Service, Breeze Team, Cyclops Pedal Power, Playhouse Youth, DAZL Dance, Leeds United Foundation, White watch (Fire Service),
Leeds Urban Bike Park, Active Leeds, The Hunslet Club and ACES, all gave their time
for free to allow young people to sample a variety of activities.

The children and young people also took part in a y

Minutes of the meeting

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair
Councillors G Almas, J Blake, K Groves,
E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray

40

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

41

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

42

Late Items
There were no late items.

43

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

44

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor M Iqbal.

45

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2018 were approved as a
correct record.

46

Open Forum
A member of the public in attendance drew Members attention to some
vehicles regularly parked on yellow lines on Domestic Street, Holbeck, and on
Jack Lane, Hunslet. These issues had been reported to the relevant
Highways team, however Members heard that no action had been taken to
remove the vehicles. The Chair requested the member of the public to provide
further detail outside of the meeting.

47

Children Looked After
The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced a verbal update from the
Children Looked After Service regarding the number and composition of
Children Looked After in the Inner South.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on 12th June 2019

The following were in attendance:
-

Ruth Terry, Head of Children’s Social Work
Jon Nevill, Service Delivery Manager, Children and Families

The Service Delivery Manager provided Members with a PowerPoint
presentation with further detail around the number of children who are
currently looked after in the LS10/LS11 area, and the number of children
looked after who originate from the area.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:











Members queried the high numbers for the area, and were informed
that historically a large proportion of Foster Carers live in South Leeds.
Additionally, there are a number of extended family placements in the
area.
Members commented on the wide-spread of locations across the
country where children are placed, and were informed that this is
largely due to placements with extended family members living in other
parts of the country, rather than external residential placements.
There were some concerns expressed around the transition to
becoming care leavers, and particularly the impact of the roll-out of
Universal Credit. Members were assured that payments for care
leavers have been subsidised where there has been a delay in
Universal Credit payments.
There were some concerns around the disengagement of academies in
the Cluster Partnerships in South Leeds, and the impact this may have
on early identification of families who require support. Members
suggested that some further work is required in this area.
The need for more cultural mapping and recruitment of BME foster
carers in South Leeds.
Members expressed concerns regarding the number of children looked
after who attend alternative provision to main stream schooling
following exclusion.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation, along with Members
comments, be noted.
48

Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review
The Leeds Antisocial Behaviour Team submitted a report that introduced an
update report on the Citywide LASBT Review in the Inner South Community
Committee Area.
Patrick Bird, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Manager for South Leeds, was in
attendance and introduced the report.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on 12th June 2019







Members commented that an individual report for the Inner South
would have been more useful than the generic report, to provide
Members with a clearer context of issues and take-up / success of
mediation.
Members queried whether staffing levels would change as part of the
review, and were informed that staffing levels were set in 2010 and
therefore required attention.
Members expressed frustrations with the lack of partnership between
LASBT and housing colleagues, which the hoped would be resolved
through the triage system proposed.
There were suggestions for a more prominent social media presence,
including CCTV footage of activity which attracts attention when used
by other local authorities. Members also commented that some
offences required re-naming to reflect the seriousness of the act, such
as fly tipping, which was felt to have more impact if referred to as
environmental crime.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report along with members comment,
be noted.
Councillor P Wray left the meeting at 6:25pm during discussion of this item.
49

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2019/2020
The City Solicitor submitted a report requesting Members to give
consideration to the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for
the 2019/2020 municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions
to the current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.
Members were advised of the following dates and times for consideration:





7.00pm, 12th June 2019
5.30pm, 4th Sept 2019
2.00pm, 27th Nov 2019
5.30pm, 4th Mar 2020

RESOLVED – That the dates in the draft meeting schedule for 2019/20 set
out above be agreed, subject to further discussion between Members about
the timings of the meetings.
50

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
The Area Leader submitted a report which presented the delegated budget
position for the Community Committee.
The report set out the following:
-

Details of the Wellbeing Budget position
An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of
the Wellbeing budget

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on 12th June 2019

-

Details of revenue projects agreed to date
Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date
Details of Capital Budget agreed to date
Details of Small Grants projects agreed to date
Details of Community Infrastructure Levy Budget position
Details of project proposal for consideration and approval
Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision

In relation to the allocation of the Community Infrsstructure Levy (CIL),
Members requested an additional private meeting to be arranged to agree on
a way forward for allocating funds within each ward.
Members were asked to consider an application for £2,805.60 in total (£2,000
Beeston & Holbeck, £805.60 Hunslet & Riverside) of Wellbeing funding. The
application was submitted by Slung Low, who was in attendance, and
informed Members that the application was for a family-friendly festival called
‘How to… Adventure!’ which would take place at the Holbeck on Sunday 12th
May, 2019, providing various creative workshops throughout the day.
Members approved the application.
RESOLVED a) That the contents of the report be noted;
b) That the revenue projects already agreed as listed be noted;
c) That the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed be
noted;
d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed be agreed;
e) That the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed be noted;
f) That the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed be noted;
g) That the Wellbeing application set out be agreed;
h) That the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted.
51

Inner South Community Committee Update Report
The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work
undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities identified by the
Inner South Community Committee.
The following was appended to the report:
-

Facebook engagement update
Inner South Community Committee Newsletter, Children and Young
People’s Activity Edition

The Localities Officer introduced the report, highlighting some of the key
developments following the previous meeting of the Committee.
Councillor Scopes provided Members with an update in relation to the Inner
South Youth Summit, which took place on 21st January 2019. Councillor

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on 12th June 2019

Scopes was pleased with the turnout from various community groups, and
was keen to work closely with groups in attendance in future projects.
Councillor Groves expressed some concerns regarding the Employment &
Skills Ward Data April – Sept 2018 as set out in the report, and informed the
Committee that she would contact the relevant Executive Member for further
clarity on the position.
The meeting ended at 19:35pm.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on 12th June 2019

